

No. 22-30436

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MONTIE SPIVEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHITIMACHA TRIBE OF LOUISIANA; CYPRESS BAYOU CASINO & HOTEL; APRIL
WYATT; JACOB DARDEN; TOBY DARDEN; JACQUELINE JUNCA,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from

United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana
Case No. 6:22-cv-491

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES CHITIMACHA TRIBE OF LOUISIANA, CYPRESS
BAYOU CASINO & HOTEL, APRIL WYATT, JACOB DARDEN, TOBY
DARDEN, AND JACQUELINE JUNCA**

Michael L. Murphy
James K. Nichols
Jacobson Law Group
180 E. Fifth St. Ste. 940
St. Paul, MN 55101
Telephone: (651) 644-4710
Emails:
mmurphy@thejacobsonlawgroup.com
jnichols@thejacobsonlawgroup.com

George D. Ernest III
David A. Hurlburt
Hurlburt, Monroe & Ernest
700 Saint John St., Ste. 200
Lafayette, LA 70501
Telephone: (337) 237-0261
Emails:
dave.ernest@hpmatty.com
david.hurlburt@hpmatty.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. INTRODUCTION	3
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	5
A. THE CLAIMS IN SPIVEY I AND SPIVEY II ARE IDENTICAL	5
B. THE DISTRICT COURT DISMISSED SPIVEY I WITHOUT PREJUDICE BASED ON TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	7
C. THE DISTRICT COURT DISMISSED SPIVEY II WITH PREJUDICE, APPLYING THE PRECLUSIVE EFFECT OF SPIVEY I, AND FINDING THAT PLAINTIFF’S “BEST CASE” WAS NOT ADEQUATE TO PLEAD ANY CLAIM.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
II. THE JUDGMENT IN THIS CASE IS CORRECTLY CHARACTERIZED AS “WITH PREJUDICE” BECAUSE SPIVEY PLED HIS BEST CASE, THE THRESHOLD ISSUE OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY WAS FULLY ADJUDICATED, AND SPIVEY CANNOT PLEAD AROUND IT.....	12
A. THE DISTRICT COURT FULLY ADJUDICATED A THRESHOLD ISSUE IN SPIVEY’S CLAIMS.....	13
B. THE SPIVEY I AND II JUDGMENTS PRECLUDE ANY CLAIM BASED ON THE REFERRAL.....	18
C. TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS A PROPER BASIS FOR DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE WHEN SUCH IMMUNITY IS AN ABSOLUTE BAR TO THE CLAIMS AT ISSUE.....	24

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CANNOT REMAND FEDERAL CAUSES OF
ACTION TO STATE COURT.....27
CONCLUSION29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wamart Stores, L.L.C.</i> , 907 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Bank of La. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 33 F.4th 836 (5th Cir. 2022).....	19, 22
<i>Bodi v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , 832 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)...	27
<i>Bonnette v. Tunica-Biloxi Indians</i> , 873 So.2d 1 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2003)	15, 17
<i>Boone v. Kurtz</i> , 617 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Brown v. Taylor</i> , 829 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2016)	13, 22
<i>Buchner v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 981 F.2d 816 (5th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Bullard v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 368 Fed. Appx. 574 (5th Cir. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Carver v. Atwood</i> , 18 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2021).....	9,13, 22, 26, 27
<i>Club Retro, LLC v. Hilton</i> , 568 F.3d 181 (5th Cir.2009)	11
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013)	20, 21
<i>Foster v. City of El Paso</i> , 308 Fed. Appx. 811 (5th Cir. 2009).....	18, 21
<i>Frigard v. U.S.</i> , 862 F.2d 201 (9th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Hitt v. City of Pasadena</i> , 561 F.2d 606 (5th Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	20
<i>Jaffke v. Dunham</i> , 352 U.S. 280 (1957).....	12
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	4

Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....4, 17

Lewis v. Clarke, 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017)..... 4, 15, 16

Maibie v. U.S., 3:07-CV-0858-D, 2008 WL 4488892 (N.D. Tx. Oct. 7, 2008).....26

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty., 572 U.S. 782 (2014) 4, 15, 17

Mitchell v. Bailey, 982 F.3d 937 (5th Cir. 2020)26

Montana v. United States, 440 U.S. 147 (1979)20

Niblock v. Davis, 1:19-CV-01184, 2020 WL 5820546 (E.D. Va. Sept. 30, 2020) ...
.....26

Nolan v. Boeing Co., 919 F.2d 1058 (5th Cir. 1990).....28

Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd., 403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005)21

Pistor v. Garcia, 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)27

Rodriguez v. Transnave Inc., 8 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 1993).....25

Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp., 531 U.S. 497 (2001)..... 13, 18

Spec’s Family Partners, Ltd. v. Nettles, 972 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2020)12

Stanko v. Oglala Sioux Tribe, 916 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2019).....25

Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 20, 21, 24

Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Rsrv. v. Wold Eng’g, 476 U.S. 877 (1986)
.....17

Tubular Inspectors, Inc. v. Petroleos Mexicanos, 977 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1992)....25

United States v. Ruiz, 536 U.S. 622 (2002)27

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation, 447 U. S. 134 (1980)
.....17

Williams ex rel. J.E. v. Reeves, 954 F.3d 729 (5th Cir. 2020).....12

Federal Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)12, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)23

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 1985.....7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....7

State Statutes

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 2315.....7

Other Authorities

86 Fed. Reg. 7554, 7555 (Jan. 29, 2021).....4

Chitimacha Comprehensive Codes of Justice, Title IV – Civil Procedure.....17, 21
